FREEDOMM

Portable Restroom Assembly Instructions

Satellg}e’

SATELLITE INpUSTRIES, NG

2530 Xenium Lane North, Minneapolis, MN 55441
Telephone: 763-553-1900 Fax: 763-553-1905
800-328-3332 / www.satelliteindustries.com

9/18 REVD 22541 INSTRUCTION, FREEDOM4


http://www.satelliteindustries.com/

FREEDOM 4 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

22541 INSTRUCTION, FREEDOM4

9/18 REVD



@ () Fum @ of

PN 20883

PN 21382

@)

14777

PN 16307

® == ®

PN 17436

=]

PN 22536
PN 10394
PN 40057

PN 22522

@ .

PN 22605

®0Q

PN 13131

9/18 REVD

@ =

PN 11054

C:D:m
PN 11270

I PN

14427

PN 15975

e

PN 22543

o

FN 13860

@O H @@ m

) JA\HDWE, FREEDOM4 (22540)
PN 40052 TR RIVET- TRI-LOBE X 5/8 LF
T E WASHER, 174 1D FENDER STALS
39 |12382 |25 WASHER, 1/4 FLAT STALS
38 22584 |12 WASHER, 5716 10 FENDER HD SS
37 |10315 |a2 WASHER, 3716 RIVET STHLS
3% 22310 | SPINDLE, PRGRD 11 3 ROLL METAL
PN 18813 35 |le7ls |4 SCREW, 1/4-20 x | TRUSS HEAD
34 1883 |3 SCREW, #10-24 X3/4 TRUSS STNLS
33 [4005%2 I SCREW, 1/4-20x3-1/2 PH PNHD §§
@ S am———— 32 [13860 |6 SCREW, (4 X 1-1/2 WINSH GOLD
'Iu."_l|||.'.”u|.'.'I\|..'.|||u'.
5 31 22543 |29 RIVET, #610 AAL POP
PN 18718 30 15915 |2 RIVET, #66 STHLS
29 |14421 |42 RIVET, #66 LSH W/LOCK MANDREL
28 120 |4 RIVET, #68 STHLS
a1 11054 |57 RIVET, #68 AAL POP
2 |114% |5 RIVET, AVDEL SILVER
25 16307 |25 NUT, 174-20 NYLOC STHLS
=) w1411 | NUT, #10-24 NYLOC
D 23 |13131 b NUT, 5716 NYLOC
PN 22310 22 205 |2 HASP- LARGE LOCK EXTENDED
0 |eesze e HANDLE, PLASTIC LIFT DGRY
20 40057 |1 WANDLE, GB TOILET GREY
N IEEI DICAL, HCP (15A) FREEDONZ
@ @ 8 |2z536 |1 CLOSURE, DOOR HYDRAULIC 1XI6
7 |eisez |1 BRACKET, FREEDOM3 CLOSURE
PN 11315 6 20883 |6 BOLT, 5/16-16 ¥ | HIHD STALS
B 13796 [ [VENT PIPE, 3 X 65-172 BLACK
4 22531 2 |TUBE- FREEDOM4 STIFFENER BLK
3 14508 | |TANK, FRE/LIB 35 GAL CAPACITY
12 16538 | TANK, FRE/LIB LARGE DGRY
PN 22584 I 10570 | SEAT, TOILET TUF/FRE/LIB BLACK
0 22518 | |ROOF- FREEDOMA NATURAL
L] 22209 | HOOD- PAPERGRD 3 ROLL DGRY
A— 8 22540 | |HDWE, FREEDOMA
1 22519 2 |GRAB BAR- LIB/FRONA PLASTIC
5 22520 | |FLOOR- FREEDONA
5 22535 | |DESIGN- PANEL HALF RIGHT FRDM4
1 22534 | [DLSIGN- PANEL HALF LEFT TRONA
3 22501 3 |DESIGN- LIBERTY/FRA 5IDE PANEL
2 22516 | DESIGN- FREEDOM4 FRONT ASSY
| 22523 | |COVER-FREEDOM4 DOOR CLOSER
ITEM # | PART & T DESCRIPTION

PN 12382
PN 11360

(a1) m::::jk:::::

PN 22604

22541 INSTRUCTION, FREEDOM4




INTRODUCTION
Satellite portable restrooms must be assembled according to approved assembly procedures. Avoid variations in assembly
procedures which could adversely affect product life and warranty.

All references to front, left, right, and rear are looking at the door of the unit from the outside.

LEFT RIGHT
. FRONT
Tools:
Standard screwdriver 9Drill Electric or Cordless Dirill T 2 Phillips Head Driver Bit fTokyb 0doTpéld wdhdPpo Y
# 3 Phillips Head Driver Bit bit
Pop Rivet Gun IMn 60PMbPoED O p MRN® SWNAPLHEDADC pXWIB 5 NIOMHE DG T Pcn
MKHE ODPpNNéD MEMEDW OPYIBT ¢ O oM H Adiustabl¥Brendh2 01 S 2N&Mcé 0dnoTé£0 OMMOM
Open end wrench socket driver bit socket driver bit
REMEMBER:

A\ minimum of 2 workers are required to assemble this restroom.
AEEP PARTS ORGANIZED. Open only enough kit boxes for the number of toilets you can assemble in an hour.
Astaging parts will minimize assembly time.
MSSEMBLY AREA MUST BE LEVEL, FLAT & FREE OF DEBRIS. A PAVED SURFACE IS BEST.
(This insures that the restroom is square & true.)

Rivet large panels (left / right / rear) together in rear corners:

1) Rivet panels (left / right / rear) together 2) Use (8) rivets P/N 11054 & (8) washers
in rear corners. Left corner (rear panel P/N 11315 per corner.

overlaps left side panel). Right corner (right Rivet from outside to inside of unit with
side panel overlaps rear panel). washer placed inside.

NS

9/18 REVD 22541 INSTRUCTION, FREEDOM4 4



Rivet rear and side large panels to floor:

3) Rivet left, rear, and right panels to floor NOTE: FLOOR LIP MUST BE FULLY ENGAGED

Position panels on outside of floor with flogr WITH PANEL CHANNEL
lip fitted in channel near bottom of panels.
Align panel holes with holes in floor. Install
(7 per panel) rivets P/N 22543 from inside
unit through holes in floor and holes in
panel. Place (7 per panel) washers P/N
11315 onto rivets on outside of unit.

Install lift handles on Half panels:

4) Use (6) screws PN 18718 with (6) washJers 5) Place lift handle PN 22522 on outside of panel with screws|PN
PN 11360 on inside of half panel, through 18718 through holes in handle. Install (6) washers PN 12382 & (6)
pre-drilled holes in half panel for mounting ydzia tb mMcont 2y &aONBga dzaiy3
lift handle. [11.1 mm] socketRepeat steps 4 & 5 for next half panel.

NOTE: THE INSIDE PANEL SURFACE|IS |
SMOOTH, IT HAS NO TEXTURE. i) T ‘

b a ® b

9/18 REVD 22541 INSTRUCTION, FREEDOM4 5



Rivet half panels to floor:

6) Rivet left half panel to floor. Position | 7) Install (4) rivets P/N 22543 fronl 8) Repeat steps 6) & 7) riveting

panel on outside of floor so floor lip fits if inside unit through holes in floor right half panel to floor.
bottom channel in panel. Holes in pane| and panel. Place (4) washers P/N | NOTE: FLOOR LIP MUST BE FULLY
align with holes in floor. 11315 onto rivets outside of unit. | ENGAGED WITH PANEL CHANNEL

Rivet Half Panels to side Panel & Stiffener Tube:

9) Position the Left half panel to lef| 10) Place stiffener tube PN 11) Install (8) rivets P/N 14427 from
side panel(left side panel overlaps | 22537 on outside of unit were | inside unit through panel holes into
left half panel). panels are joined, align holes in| stiffener tube holesNote: Hold Rivet
stiffener tube with holes in gun square to surface being riveted.
panels. Press stiffener tube firmly against
. panels.Repeat steps 10 & 11 on right
half panel.

y Bl o= Ll

!

ot

Install lift handles on side panels:

12) Drill at 6 dimple locations near regr
corners of left & right side panels usin
I MKné O0OPHPNED W

9/18 REVD 22541 INSTRUCTION, FREEDOM4 6



Install lift handles on side panels continued:

13) Use (6) screws PN 18718 with (6) washers PN
11360 on inside of side panel, through 6 holes in sid¢
panel for mounting lift handle.

14) Place lift handle PN 22522 on outside of panel w|
screws PN 18718 through holes in handle. Install (6)
washer PN 12382 & (6) nuts PN 16307 on screws ug
| SR 5NR @S]

| o t KAff ALK
socket or socket driver bit.

ing
NJ

Install paperguard:

MpO S5NREfE 2dzi
panel from inside unit using a
RNAEE gAGK |
bit, at location shown below.

0 4 washers PN 11315

s

~ ,.

AL

27

| nstladrlga&l Tank

16) Install paperguard PN 22209 with (4)
rivets PN 11054 outside of panel and (4)

17) Insert the spindle PN
22310 into the paperguard.

inside of unit on rivet. | Note: position of the hook.

opt iamdWenPphe:1 65380

18) Install the seat lid PN 1057(mes with
plastic bolts & nutson the tank PN 16538.
Install the Plastic bolt through the seat lid
hinge into the tank. Thread the plastic nut op
the bolt from inside of tank. Place the tank ip
left rear corner of the restroom.

WARNING: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN THE
PLASTIC NUTS, THEY WILL BREAK.

1 sl Vi

9/18 REVD

22541 INSTRUCTION, FREEDOM4 7

A



Il nstladrgdi Tank opt iamdiVenPpipe dobitthGed:0

19) Hold tank against panel while installin{ 20) Insert vent pipe PN 21) Drive 4th screw PN 13860

screws (3) PN 13860 from outside of unit | 13796 into tank PN 16538 | through rear panel into dimple in
dimples in left panel shown below using | until it bottoms out against | finger groove into tank and vent
OKYb O0®oTpéUly wdhdpo | screw. LIA LIS dzaAy3d okyb |[6do
Hex Driver bit.

¥R

22) Drive 5th screw PN 1386( NOTES5th screw is placed in line with center hand
through rear panel into tank. | dimple & straight up lirom dimple as shown on rea
LI yStod | aS okybh o0doTpé wpdPpo YY

HoUO B5NA@S ciK aO0NNGTE:bBK dcRWAS dentered between Nidgieslih far right reqr
panel centered between dimples, as | corner as shown below.
shown below. Right rear corney

N\

+

R e

9/18 REVD 22541 INSTRUCTION, FREEDOM4 8



l nst3b8 IGdil | on Tank OprdiVenhpipeEN 145080

24) Install seat lid PN 1057bMmes with | 25) Hold tank against panel whil{ 26) Insert vent pipe PN 13796
plastic bolts & nufsonto tank PN 14508. | installing (3) screws PN 13860 | into tank PN 14508 until it
Install Plastic bolts through seat lid hingg from outside of unit, through bottoms out against screw.
into the tank. Thread plastic nuts on bolt| dimples in left panel shown belov
from inside of tank. Positiontankinleft [ dzZa Ay 3 oky b o0 ®oT I
rear corner of unit. Driver bit.

-

NG: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN T
STIC NUTS, THEY WILL BREAK. |

0
B y
7 o

27) Drive 4th screw PN 13860 through rear panel il 28) Install 5th & 6th screw in dimples rear panel as
dimple in finger groove to tank and vent pipe using | shown
OKYbh O0®PoTpéld whdPpo YYB6

Install Front assembly: STEPS 297 36 REQUIRE 2 PERSONS, 1 INSIDE AND 1 OUTSIDE
NOTE: Person inside unit requires- Washers 11315, Washers 22584, Nuts 13131 & | OWrench.

29) Rivet front to half panels. 30) Rivet half panel to front facin| 31) Place right facing of front over
Position left side half panel over left] using (8) rivets PN 11054 from tlf right side half panel; align panel
facing of front; align panel holes wit| outside of panel/front facing with| holes with holes in facingfrént
holes in left front facing (left side (8) washers P/N 11315 onrivet | right facing overlaps right side half
half panel overlaps front left facing)| inside unit. pane). Rivet panel to front facing,
3 | repeat step 30).

9/18 REVD 22541 INSTRUCTION, FREEDOM4 9



Fasten Front assembly to Floor: _MAKE SURE GROUND IS LEVEL, FLAT & FREE OF DEBRIS

32) (A) Pockets of Front Assembly facmgs must be over vertical wall of floor.
6.0 ¢KS 3JILI 6SGsSSy £SFU « KAy3aS FLOAy3d FyR INBdzy/R
LI I OS ot pné MY MbfacikohlyIdstroant dodd Bust bgmgheSdidn tightlygainst ground.

removing shipping screw, adjusting gap amdinstalling shipping screw
(D) The gap between the right facing and the ground should be about .250 [6mm].

LEFT FACING
250 PARALLE

(A) |_1
/ ' ©
(B) (D)

FLOOR
FLOOR ‘
l Y 250

625 \ SHIPPING SCREW  .rounD T
I GROUND

RIGHT FACING

o2G02Y 2F FTNRBYyG TFTFOAy3Iaszs GKNRdAAK FwagherslPNi2a584/irHo the kales €
NOTEInsert .750 [19mm] thick block under facing if ground to facing gap is|less
than .625 [16mm].

id
/ /y

35) The person inside restroom installs (5) washers PN 2258 36) Remove shipping screw, transfer drill the hole
YR 6p0 ydzida tb momom 2y 0 2| thatwas hidden by door. Install bolt iff&ole with
OMH®T YYB8 a4201S0 |yR mkHEé 6| washersand nut.

*NUTS MUST BE FULLY TIGHTENED, BOLTS PROTRUDI| NOTE: Allow partner to exit restroom.

3

4 S

33) With the door screwed shut, transfer drill through [ 5 ] holes near the 34) Install (5) bolts PN 20883 with (5)

Y d

6/ 0 ¢KS 31 LI 0SGisSSYy R22NJ 3 NARIKG FIl OAy3I 2 AdjuSti deSdedbg NJ Y

M |

BOLT** 6j
r ot /

9/18 REVD 22541 INSTRUCTION, FREEDOM4 10



